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DECISION 


Claire Noland and 3-DEE Solutions, Inc., are subject to discipline for not responding to the Missouri Real Estate Commission’s (“the MREC”) requests for information, and for failure to notify the MREC of 3-DEE’s dissolution.  They are not subject to discipline for failing to notify the MREC of a change of address.  Noland is not subject to discipline for a lack of good moral character, for lacking a reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing, for incompetence, or for other conduct that constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence.
Procedure


On March 31, 2009, the MREC filed a complaint seeking to discipline Noland and 
3-DEE.  On May 14, 2009 the MREC filed an amended complaint.  As set out in Paragraphs 26-28 of our findings of fact, we sent a copy of the original complaint to Noland by certified mail, 
return receipt requested, on April 10, 2009, but she never picked up the letter, and it was returned to us.  Another copy of that letter was sent to 3-DEE at its registered office, care of its registered agent, Donald Bucher.  On May 18, 2009, an answer was filed.  On July 13, 2009, an answer to the amended complaint was filed.  On September 2, 2009, the MREC filed a motion for leave to file a second amended complaint.  Respondents objected and filed a motion to dismiss the first amended complaint.  We granted the motion to file a second amended complaint on October 6, 2009, and denied Respondents’ motion to dismiss the first amended complaint as moot.  On October 19, 2009, an answer to the second amended complaint was filed.

On November 18, 2009, the MREC filed a motion for summary decision.
  We denied that motion on January 27, 2010.  On February 11, 2010, we held a hearing.  The MREC was represented by Assistant Attorney General Yamini Laks.  Noland and 3-DEE were represented by Janice Noland and Claire Noland (who, in addition to being a Respondent here, is a licensed attorney).  The matter became ready for our decision on August 12, 2010, the date the last brief was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. The MREC originally issued Noland a license as a broker officer on September 5, 2007.

2. The MREC originally issued 3-DEE a license as a real estate corporation on September 5, 2007.

3. Noland has been the designated broker for 3-DEE for the entirety of 3-DEE’s existence.

4. 3-DEE’s registered office in Missouri is 1441 E. 104th Street, Suite 100, Kansas City, Missouri, 64131, and its registered agent for service of process at that address is Donald Bucher.
5. Noland received mail at 5421 NE Northgate Crossing, Lee’s Summit, Missouri, 64064 (“the Northgate Crossing address”) from around July 30, 2008, and continued to receive mail there throughout the times in question in this case.

6. On April 17, 2008, the Missouri Secretary of State administratively dissolved 3-DEE for its failure to file a correct and current annual report for 2008.

7. At all relevant times, the address of record registered with the MREC for both 3-DEE and Noland was the Northgate Crossing address.  
8. Noland’s and 3-DEE’s licenses expired on or about June 30, 2008, because renewal applications for their licenses were not timely filed.

9. On August 6, 2008, Noland filed an application to renew her own license for the period July 1, 2008, to June 30, 2010.  The application states that Noland’s address was the Northgate Crossing address.
10. 3-DEE filed its application to renew its license for the period July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2010, on August 6, 2008.  The application states that 3-DEE’s address was the Northgate Crossing address.  The application is signed by Noland as 3-DEE’s designated broker.
11. In answer to the question on the application “Is this corporation currently in good standing with the Missouri Secretary of State’s Office?” the answer is “No.”  The following is written beneath the question:  “My check to Sec of State for annual report never came through my account.  Therefore, their [illegible] it was lost.  We are in the process of reinstatement.  I will provide to you upon receipt.  Thank you!”

12. The MREC renewed the licenses of both Noland and 3-DEE, and those licenses remained active through June 30, 2010.

13. On October 29, 2008, the MREC sent Noland and 3-DEE a letter by regular mail requesting that they provide evidence from the Missouri Secretary of State’s office that 3-DEE was in good standing.  The letter was mailed to the Northgate Crossing address.
14. Neither Noland nor 3-DEE responded to the October 29, 2008, letter.
15. On November 13, 2008, the MREC sent Noland a letter by regular mail, stating that its records indicated that Noland’s license had expired for at least one month prior to receipt of her late renewal application.  This letter asked for an attestation that Noland had not engaged in any real estate activity in Missouri during the period when her license was expired, or for a statement of what real estate activity had been conducted during that time.  The letter requested Noland’s response by December 13, 2008.  This letter was mailed to the Northgate Crossing address.  A separate letter, with essentially the same content (i.e., inquiring into whether 3-DEE had conducted any real estate activity during the period when its license was expired), was mailed on November 13, 2008, to 3-DEE at the Northgate Crossing address.
16. Neither Noland nor 3-DEE responded to the November 13, 2008, letters.
17. On December 5, 2008, the MREC sent Noland and 3-DEE a letter by regular mail, placing Noland on formal notice that she had 30 days to reply to the MREC’s October 29, 2008, letter.  This letter was mailed to the Northgate Crossing address.
18. Neither Noland nor 3-DEE responded to the December 5, 2008, letter.
19. On January 5, 2009, the MREC sent Noland a letter by regular mail, placing Noland on formal notice that she had 30 days to reply to the MREC’s November 13 letter.  This letter was mailed to Noland at the Northgate Crossing address.  A separate letter, with the same content, was mailed on January 5, 2009, to 3-DEE at the Northgate Crossing address.

20. Neither Noland nor 3-DEE responded to the January 5, 2009, letters.
21. On January 14, 2009, the MREC sent Noland and 3-DEE a letter, certified mail, return receipt requested, informing them that due to their failure to respond to the October 29 and December 5 letters, they were scheduled to appear before the MREC on February 1l, 2009.  This letter also states that if the MREC received a response before January 30, 2009, the scheduled appearance would be canceled.  This letter was mailed to the Northgate Crossing address.  
22. Neither Noland nor 3-DEE responded to the January 14, 2009, letter.
23. The post office in Lee’s Summit, Missouri, sent two notices to Noland’s address to pick up the January 14 letter.
24. The January 14 letter was not picked up, but was returned to the MREC marked “unclaimed” and “unable to forward.”
25. Neither Noland nor 3-DEE appeared before the MREC on February 11, 2009.
26. A copy of the original complaint in this case, along with our standard “Notice of Complaint/Notice of Hearing,” was mailed by us, certified mail, return receipt requested, restricted delivery, to Noland on April 10, 2009.

27. The post office in Lee’s Summit, Missouri sent two notices to Noland’s address to pick up our April 10 letter.
28. Our April 10, 2009 letter was not picked up, but was marked “unclaimed” and returned to us.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Noland has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  


The MREC argues that there is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2:

The commission may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo, against any person or entity licensed under this chapter or any licensee who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her individual or entity license for any one or any combination of the following acts:
*   *   *
(15) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860;

(16) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *
(19) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]

Failure to Respond--20 CSR 2250-8.170(1)

The MREC argues that, by failing to respond to its requests for information, Noland and 3-DEE violated § 339.100.2(15) due to its violation of Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1), which provides:

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the commission’s written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the commission, will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.


The MREC sent five letters to Noland, or Noland and 3-DEE, over the period between October 29, 2008, and January 14, 2009.  Neither Noland nor 3-DEE responded to any of the letters.  Noland claimed that she never received any of the letters because a) the post office was 
not properly delivering her mail, and b) the post office forwarded items of mail addressed to corporations or other artificial entities to the prior occupant, an attorney named Elizabeth Marrs.


To prevail on her argument that she did not receive the MREC’s letters, Noland must overcome the presumption under Missouri law that a mailed letter was received by the addressee.
  That presumption may be rebutted by evidence showing that the mailing was not received.  Evidence of non-receipt does not nullify the presumption, but leaves the question for the determination of the finder of fact under all the facts and circumstances of the case. 


Noland presented the following evidence regarding non-delivery at the hearing:  a) her narrative testimony regarding the mail problems at the Northgate Crossing address; b) a May 29, 2009, letter to Noland from Marrs; c) a June 6, 2009, “to whom it may concern” letter from Rhonda Schmidt, a post office supervisor at the Lee’s Summit post office, dated June 26, 2009; and d) the testimony of Janice Noland, Noland’s mother (and her attorney in this proceeding).  We discuss each in turn.

Noland testified that due to the forwarding instructions for Marr’s mail, “anything that did not say Claire Noland on it was to be sent to [Marr’s] address in Lone Jack, Missouri.”
  She also testified that she “never received a piece of mail from the [MREC] at all.”
 


Marr’s letter states that there were mail delivery problems at the Northgate Crossing address and in the neighborhood generally, and she received mail at the Northgate Crossing address for businesses for which she was the registered agent or contact person.  

Schmidt’s letter states that:  a) Noland resides at the Northgate Crossing address, b) before Noland moved there, a person lived there “that received between 28-31 different business 
mail at that address,” c) when this person moved, “all business mail was forwarded, including Claire Noland’s,” and d) “The confusion has been cleared up.”

Noland’s mother (and attorney), Janice P. Noland, testified that she had tried to send Noland mail “at least ten times” in the previous two years, but that the mail would never be delivered and also would not be returned to Janice Noland.

The MREC, in response to the assertions of non-delivery, presented a sworn affidavit from the postmaster of the Lee’s Summit post office, Albert Esquivel.
  This affidavit states that: a) Noland had been receiving mail at the Northgate Crossing address from around July 30, 2008; b) all mail delivered with the surname “Noland” was delivered to the Northgate Crossing address; c) the January 14, 2009, letter from the MREC was sent to Noland at the Northgate Crossing address, and the post office sent a second notice to pick up the letter on January 22, 2009; d) that letter was returned to the MREC, marked “unclaimed, unable to forward;” e) the April 10 letter from the MREC was delivered to the Northgate Crossing address, and the post office sent a second notice to pick up the letter on April 29, 2009; and f) that letter was returned to the MREC marked “unclaimed.”

The evidence contradicts Noland’s testimony that none of the MREC’s letters ever reached her because the post office forwarded them to Marrs (who, we infer, failed to bring them to Noland’s attention).  First, Noland’s testimony depends on the assertion that all five letters from the MREC were addressed to 3-DEE and were therefore routed to Marrs.  That is not the case.  The October 29, 2008, December 5, 2008, and January 14, 2009, letters were single letters that were addressed to both Noland and 3-DEE and, if the postmaster’s sworn affidavit is to be taken at face value, mail addressed to Noland was being delivered to the Northgate Crossing 
address from July 30, 2008, a date before the date when the first of the five MREC’s letters were sent.
  Furthermore, the presumption of delivery states that a mailed letter is presumed to be received by the addressee – and here, Noland was an addressee of all five letters.

Second, we have copies of two envelopes addressed to Noland that, according to the postmaster, were delivered to the Northgate Crossing address, but were neither claimed by Noland nor forwarded to anyone.  The first was the certified mail notice dated January 14, 2009, from the MREC, addressed to Noland and 3-DEE, requesting Noland’s and 3-DEE’s presence before the MREC.  The second was our letter to Noland dated April 10, 2009, where we informed her of the complaint filed against her and included a copy of said complaint.  According to an affidavit from the postmaster of the Lee’s Summit post office, the envelope containing the Board’s letter was returned “unclaimed, unable to forward,” while the MREC’s letter was marked “unclaimed” and returned to us.
  The notations on the envelopes themselves support the statements in the postmaster’s affidavit.  

While we admitted the letters from Marrs and Schmidt into evidence, we did so subject to the MREC’s hearsay objection and considered the objection as going to the weight of the evidence.  As such, they are not sufficiently persuasive to overcome the presumption of delivery – nor, for that matter, was the testimony of Noland and her mother regarding mail delivery to the Northgate Crossing address.  Therefore, we are not persuaded that none of the five items sent by the MREC to Noland was delivered to that address, in part because we know, from extrinsic evidence, what happened to the last of the MREC’s letters, as well as our mailing of the original 
complaint and notice of complaint/notice of hearing to Noland – the post office tried to deliver them and returned them to their senders after those attempts failed.  

Noland cites Arbogast v. City of St. Louis, 285 S.W.3d 790 (Mo. App., E.D. 2009), in support of her argument, raising the court’s statement there that “when the notice was returned, the City had good reason to suspect that Petitioner had not been in receipt.”
  We read Arbogast differently.  First, the facts are easily distinguishable.  There, the City knew, or had reason to know, that the recipient lived at a different address from the one to which it was sending mail because the mailing address used by the City was the address of the burnt-out structure that the City wanted to destroy.  Further, the City knew, or had reason to know, of the new address, because that new address had been affixed to the letters when they were returned to the City.  Here, however, Noland never moved; her address was the Northgate Crossing address at all relevant times.  

Also, Noland overlooks the true rule of Arbogast, which is:

Under most circumstances, notice sent by mail is deemed reasonably calculated to apprise interested parties that their property rights are in jeopardy.  But in some special circumstances, mailed notice may be inadequate and due process may require the government to do something more than sending a letter to the address on file.[
]
(Emphasis added.)  Arbogast gives three examples of “special circumstances”:  the government knows that an interested party does not reside at the address and could have no access to that address, the recipient is known to be a person who could not understand the mailed notice, or the government learns that the mailed notice is returned by the post office before the taking occurs.
  
While the three examples are non-exclusive, they share a commonality – the government knows something about the circumstances of the addressee.  That was not the case here.  Not only did the government (here, the MREC) not know that Noland did not live at Northgate Crossing, but Noland did in fact live there during the events of this case, as she asserts in, among other places, her “Answer to Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Determination,” where she pleaded, “Respondent did not notify MREC of any change of address for herself or 3-DEE because the addresses never changed….”  (emphasis added).  The MREC sent a total of five letters addressed to Noland and 3-DEE to that address, and we also sent a certified letter to Noland to that address.  In the only instances where it could be ascertained what actually happened to the letters, Noland did not claim them, despite being notified by the Lee’s Summit post office (twice for each letter) that the postal service was trying to deliver them.  This contradicts Noland’s testimony that the mail in question was not delivered because it was being forwarded to Marrs.  The first certified letter was addressed to both Noland and 3-DEE, while our letter was addressed only to Noland.  Neither was forwarded anywhere, except back to the senders.

Ultimately, Noland’s argument that she received none of the MREC’s letters fails because a) she failed to overcome the presumption that the mail addressed to her was delivered to her, and b) the evidence does not support her testimony that all the letters were forwarded to Marrs.  As a result, we decide that she violated 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1) by not responding to the MREC’s letters.
Change of Address--20 CSR 2250-4.020(4)

The MREC argues that, by failing to notify the MREC of a change in address, Noland and 3-DEE violated Regulation 20 CSR 2250-4.020(4), which provides:

Within ten (10) days following a change in name or home address, each licensee shall notify the commission in writing.
The only evidence before us, however, is that neither Noland nor 3-DEE changed their address during the period in question.  As set out above, Noland stated in her “Answer to Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Determination,” that “the addresses [for Noland and 3-DEE] never changed.”  The MREC presented no evidence of any change of address.  We therefore decide that Noland and 3-DEE did not violate 20 CSR 2250-4.020(4) because they did not change their address.  
Notification of Dissolution--20 CSR 2250-4.070(3)(F)

The MREC argues that by failing to notify the MREC that 3-DEE had been dissolved, 
3-DEE and Noland violated Regulation 20 CSR 2250-4.070(3)(F), which states in part:

The commission must be notified in writing within ten (10) days of every change in a partnership, association, or corporation which changes any information furnished or causes the information to be incomplete.  The designated broker for the firm shall be responsible for the notification.
(Emphasis added.)  This alleged violation, if proved, creates grounds for discipline of Noland’s and 3-DEE’s licenses under § 339.100.2(15), as they would be a “violation of . . . [a] lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860.”


Noland does not argue that 3-DEE was not administratively dissolved, that the dissolution was not a “change in the corporation” under 20 CSR 2250-4.070(3)(F), or that she was not the designated broker for 3-DEE.  She does, however, disclaim responsibility for notifying the MREC about 3-DEE’s dissolution.  We accept as true her assertion that she lacked actual knowledge of the administrative dissolution – unlike the MREC, the Secretary of State addressed mail that it sent to 3-DEE to 3-DEE’s registered office in Kansas City.  We also accept as true the suggestion that she was dependent on others, such as 3-DEE’s registered agent, Bucher, to inform her about the problems with filing 3-DEE’s annual report and that she was not timely informed of those problems.

Regulation 20 CSR 2250-4.070(3)(F) makes Noland “responsible” for notifying the MREC of 3-DEE’s administrative dissolution.  “Responsible” is not defined anywhere in the MREC’s regulations.
  We give such undefined words their plain and ordinary meaning as found in the dictionary in order to ascertain the intent of lawmakers.
  “Responsible” is defined in relevant part as “[A]nswerable as the primary cause, motive, or agent, whether evil or good; creditable or chargeable with the result; liable or subject to legal review or in the case of fault, to penalties.”


Further, Noland’s responsibility to 3-DEE goes beyond 20 CSR 2250-4.070(3)(F).  Section 339.710(12) provides in relevant part:

“Designated broker” [is defined as] . . . any individual licensed as a broker who is appointed by a . . . corporation engaged in the real estate brokerage business to be responsible for the acts of the…corporation.

(Emphasis added.)  The question, then, is whether Noland avoids liability for violation of 20 CSR 2250-4.070(3)(F) by virtue of her ignorance of what was happening with regard to 3-DEE’s corporate status.  We decide that she can avoid such liability.  We will not expand the definition of “responsible” to include reporting information for which Noland had no duty of inquiry because the MREC has provided us with no authority creating such a duty, and we cannot find one.  Also, the MREC did not provide us with authority (and we could find none) to support any sort of “reverse respondeat superior” theory that could apply in this case.


Also, 3-DEE, as a corporation, “knew” of its administrative dissolution, as the Secretary of State gave notice of the dissolution to the corporation through Bucher, its registered agent, by 
a letter dated April 17, 2008.  Under well-established rules of agency, the knowledge of agents (such as Bucher) obtained in the course of their employment is imputed to the corporation.
  

Noland alleges that she did not learn that the corporation was administratively dissolved until July 31, 2008, although the dissolution occurred on April 17, 2008.  She does not, however, deny that 3-DEE was dissolved, that 3-DEE’s dissolution was a “change in [the] corporation,” or that she was the designated broker for the corporation.  Instead, she pleaded ignorance of what was happening with 3-DEE and blamed 3-DEE’s registered agent for not keeping her informed.  As she stated in her narrative testimony:

I was not notified of this dissolution which happened because I had submitted to the Department of Revenue the tax records and was assuming that Mr. Bucher had received any correspondence with regard to that because we had no taxes, no business had been done through the corporation, but there was some complication with the Department of Revenue for them. There was a number problem or something that they were not equipped to get back to show that there were no taxes owed. I’m not exactly sure what the problem was.  But during this time of me trying to get that resolved with the Department of Revenue, the Secretary of State dissolved the corporation, and again I was not notified of that because Mr. Bucher actually didn’t tell me.  This is a mess.


Noland, however, had a more general responsibility to 3-DEE than that set out in 20 CSR 2250-4.070(3)(F).  As 3-DEE’s designated broker, she was “responsible for the acts of the . . . corporation.”
  Noland offers no justification for not performing her statutory responsibilities except her assertions of ignorance.  Her inability to describe 3-DEE’s problems beyond a vague, global claim of “some complication with the Department of Revenue,” and her shifting of blame to Bucher for his alleged failure to notify her of the problem, indicates either a willful ignorance, an abdication of her responsibilities, or both.  Further, her claim of ignorance and her blame of 
others is an affirmative defense because she does not contest the MREC’s assertion of a failure to report 3-DEE’s dissolution on the merits.  She has the burden of proving any affirmative defense she raises,
 which she has not done.

Therefore, we find that 3-DEE and Noland violated 20 CSR 2250-4.070(3)(F) by not reporting 3-DEE’s administrative dissolution, and there is cause for discipline under 
§ 339.100.2(15).
II.  Grounds to Refuse Licensure: Section 339.100.2(16)


Section 339.100.2(16) provides that the MREC may discipline a licensee for:

[c]ommitting any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]

The MREC contends that Noland’s failure to timely respond to the MREC’s letters would be grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license.  Section 339.040.1 provides:

Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the commission that they:
(1) Are persons of good moral character; and
(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and
(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
 Noland’s failure to respond to the MREC’s letters, while inconsistent with proper practice, is not so egregious as to show a lack of good moral character.

“Reputation” means “the estimation in which one is generally held : the character commonly imputed to one as distinct from real or inherent character [.]”
  Reputation is not a person's actions; it is “the general opinion . . . held of a person by those in the community in which such person resides[.]”
 Reputation is “a consensus view of many people.” The MREC presented no evidence as to Noland’s reputation.

Competence, when referring to occupation, is “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to the “disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.”
  In a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis‘n for the Healing Arts,
 the court described incompetency as a “state of being” amounting to an inability or unwillingness to function properly.
  The Albanna court said that the evaluation necessitates a broader-scale analysis, taking into account the licensee's capacities and successes.
  The MREC has failed to show that Noland is incompetent to transact the business of a broker or broker associate in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  Accordingly, we find no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(16). 

III.  Other Conduct:  Section 339.100.2(19)

The MREC also argues that Noland is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(19) for “any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]”  The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT, any [other] man would have done better.”
  

Accordingly, this subdivision refers to conduct different from that referred to in the remaining subdivisions of § 339.100.2.  As the conclusions above show, we have already found Noland and 3-DEE subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15) for failing to respond to the MREC’s inquiries.  There is no “other conduct.”  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(19).
Summary


Noland and 3-DEE are subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15).  They are not subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(16) or (19).  

SO ORDERED on December 14, 2010.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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